

RAS 14040

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

DOCKETED  
USNRC

August 23, 2007 (4:15pm)

Before the Commission

OFFICE OF SECRETARY  
RULEMAKINGS AND  
ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

In the Matter of	)	
	)	
DOMINION NUCLEAR NORTH ANNA, LLC	)	Docket No. 52-008
	)	
(Early Site Permit for North Anna ESP Site)	)	ASLBP No. 04-822-02-ESP

**DOMINION'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO CLI-07-23**

Lillian M. Cuoco  
Senior Counsel  
Dominion Resources Services, Inc.  
Rope Ferry Road  
Waterford, CT 06385  
Tel. (860) 444-5316

David R. Lewis  
Blake J. Nelson  
Robert B. Haemer  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
2300 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037-1128  
Tel. (202) 663-8474

August 23, 2007

Template=SECY-021

SECY-02

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Dominion’s Early Site Permit Application.....	2
B. NRC Staff’s Review .....	3
C. The Mandatory Hearing.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE NRC STAFF’S ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE ANALYSIS COMPLIED WITH THE COMMISSION’S ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE POLICY STATEMENT .....	8
II. DOMINION AND THE NRC STAFF’S RADIOLOGICAL DOSE ESTIMATES DEMONSTRATE THAT THE ESP MEETS NRC’S SITING CRITERIA .....	11
A. The NRC Staff’s Radiological Dose Estimates Demonstrate that the ESP Site Complies with Applicable NRC Siting Criteria (Board Questions 1 and 4).....	12
B. The ALARA Requirements Are Design Objectives That Are Appropriately Left to the COL Stage (Board Question 2).....	13
C. Gas-Cooled Reactors (Board Question 3).....	14
III. THE ESP DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A PARTIAL ESP .....	15
IV. THE NRC STAFF ADEQUATELY CONSIDERED ALL REASONABLE ALTERNATIVES UNDER SECTIONS 102(2)(C)(iii) AND 102(2)(E) of NEPA .....	24
A. Alternative Sites.....	25
B. Alternative Cooling Systems .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</u> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	20
<u>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm. v. AEC</u> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	21
<u>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</u> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 994 (1991).....	28
<u>City of Angoon v. Hodel</u> , 803 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 870 (1987).....	27
<u>City of Grapevine v. DOT</u> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1043 (1994).....	28
<u>County of Suffolk v. Sec'y of Interior</u> , 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977).....	20
<u>Curators of the University of Missouri</u> , CLI-95-1, 41 N.R.C. 71 (1995) .....	26
<u>Druid Hills Civic Ass'n v. Fed. Highway Admin.</u> , 772 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 819 (1988) .....	28
<u>Envtl. Law &amp; Policy Ctr. v. NRC</u> , 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20,28
<u>Exelon Generating Company, LLC, et al.</u> , CLI-05-17, 62 N.R.C. 5 (2005) .....	15
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. (St. Lucie Plant, Unit 2)</u> , CLI-78-12, 7 N.R.C. 939 (1978).....	30
<u>Hydro Resources, Inc. (P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho, NM 87174)</u> , CLI-01-4, 53 N.R.C. 31 (2001).....	28
<u>Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Marsh</u> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1092 (1981) .....	24
<u>Jicarilla Apache Tribe of Indians v. Morton</u> , 471 F.2d 1275 (9th Cir. 1973).....	21
<u>NRDC v. Morton</u> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	27
<u>NRDC v. NRC</u> , 685 F.2d 459 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	21
<u>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2)</u> , CLI-77-8, 5 N.R.C. 503 (1977).....	27,29
<u>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. AEC</u> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	21
<u>System Energy Resources, Inc. (Early Site Permit for Grand Gulf ESP Site)</u> , CLI-07-14, 65 N.R.C. 216 (2007).....	22
<u>Trout Unlimited v. Morton</u> , 509 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	21
<u>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</u> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	27

**Statutes & Regulations**

Energy Policy Act of 2005, 42 U.S.C. § 2135(c)(9).....30

NEPA Section 102(c)(iii) .....24

NEPA Section 102(2)(3) .....24

NEPA Section 102(2)(E) .....24

10 C.F.R. § 20.1301(a)(1).....13

10 C.F.R. § 2.1301(e).....11,12

10 C.F.R. § 50.34(2)(a).....14

10 C.F.R. § 50.34a(a).....13

10 C.F.R. Part 50, App. I .....13,14

10 C.F.R. § 51.50(b) .....22

10 C.F.R. Part 52.....3,22,23

10 C.F.R. § 52.17(a)(2).....3,15

10 C.F.R. § 52.79(a)(1).....20

10 C.F.R. § 50.89 .....20

10 C.F.R. Part 52, App. Q.....16

10 C.F.R. Part 100.....4,13,16

10 C.F.R. § 100.21(c)(1).....12,13,14

40 C.F.R. Part 190.....13,15

40 C.F.R. § 190.02(b) .....12

40 C.F.R. § 190.10.....12

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(b) .....11,21

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 .....21

40 C.F.R. § 1508.28(b) .....23

**Other Authorities**

40 Fed. Reg. 19,439 (May 5, 1975) .....13

41 Fed. Reg. 16,835 (Apr. 22, 1976) .....3

51 Fed. Reg. 15,618 (Apr. 25, 1986) .....21

53 Fed. Reg. 32,060 (Aug. 23, 1988).....3

54 Fed. Reg. 15,372 (Apr. 18, 1989) .....16

68 Fed. Reg. 61,705 (Oct. 29, 2003).....4

69 Fed. Reg. 52,040 (Aug. 24, 2004).....9

August 23, 2007
